

# 22-7

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

AYANNA J., by her next friend, MEYGHAN MCCREA, DAMEON C., by his next friend, REVEREND DOCTOR GWENDOLYN HADLEY-HALL, OLIVIA R., by their next friend, DAWN CARDI, MATTHEW V., by their next friend, SAMUEL D. PERRY, Individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated, MIKAYLA G., by her next friend, MICHAEL B. MUSHLIN, VALENTINA T.C., by their next friend, RACHEL FRIEDMAN, JOSE T.C., by their next friend, RACHEL FRIEDMAN, LUCAS T., by their next friend, RACHEL FRIEDMAN, MYLS J., by their next friend, ELIZABETH HENDRIX, XIMENA T., by their next friend, RACHEL FRIEDMAN, MALIK M., by their next friend, ELIZABETH HENDRIX, EMMANUEL S., by their next friend, SAMUEL D. PERRY, Individually and on behalf of a class and all others similarly situated, ALEXANDRIA R., by her next friend, ALISON MAX ROTHSCHILD, THIERRY E., by his next friend MICHAEL B. MUSHLIN, ELISA W., XAVION M., by his next friend, MICHAEL B. MUSHLIN, TYRONE M., by his next friend, BISHOP LILLIAN ROBINSON-WILTSHIRE, ANA-MARIA R., by their next friend, DAWN CARDI, BRITTNEY W., by her next friend, SHAMARA MILLS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, SHEILA J. POOLE, Commissioner of the New York State Office of Children and Family Services, in her official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

*(caption continues inside front cover)*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**CORRECTED PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR APPELLEE SHEILA J. POOLE**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ELIZABETH A. BRODY  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*of Counsel*

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Attorney for State Appellee  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-6167

Dated: July 21, 2022

---

---

*(caption continues from front cover)*

STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES,  
DAVID HANSEL, Commissioner of the New York City Administration for Children's  
Services, in his official capacity, NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDRENS  
SERVICES,

*Defendants,*

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, LAWYERS FOR CHILDREN, INC., THE CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER  
OF NEW YORK, CENTER FOR FAMILY REPRESENTATION, ESQ., BRONX DEFENDERS,  
BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICE, NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE OF HARLEM,

*Intervenors.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
1. New York State’s foster care system.....	4
2. The New York State Office of Children and Family Services’ (OCFS) supervision of New York City’s administration of foster care .....	6
3. The New York City Administration for Children’s Services’ (ACS) delegation of case management activities to contract agencies pursuant to OCFS oversight.....	7
4. Recent developments in OCFS systems and policies.....	10
B. Procedural History.....	12
1. The complaint and plaintiffs’ first class certification motion .....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ second class certification motion and the decision below .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21

POINT I

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO CERTIFY THE PROPOSED GENERAL CLASS ..... 21

A. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Commonality. .... 22

    1. Plaintiffs failed to identify common questions of law or fact sufficient to certify a class against the state defendant. .... 22

    2. The district court properly distinguished *Marisol A.* and out-of-circuit cases. .... 29

B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Typicality..... 34

C. The District Court’s Denial of Class Certification May Also Be Affirmed on Alternative Grounds. .... 38

POINT II

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO CERTIFY PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED SUBCLASSES ..... 42

A. Plaintiffs Forfeited Any Arguments Regarding Certification of Their Proposed Subclasses..... 42

B. Certification of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Subclasses Would Be Improper in Any Event..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	40
<i>B.K. ex rel. Tinsley v. Snyder</i> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019).....	32-34
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>Barrows v. Becerra</i> , 24 F.4th 116 (2d Cir. 2022).....	27, 34, 37
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	49
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	26
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	41
<i>Fields v. Kijakazi</i> , 24 F.4th 845 (2d Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	37
<i>Holtz v. Rockefeller &amp; Co.</i> , 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24, 31

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Loftin v. Bande (In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Lundquist v. Security Pac. Auto. Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	42-43
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	37, 47, 50
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	30-31
<i>Mazzei v. Money Store</i> , 829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	12
<i>National Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 898 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>New York ex rel. N.Y. State Off. of Child. &amp; Fam. Servs. v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.' Admin. for Child. &amp; Fams.</i> , 556 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27, 36
<i>Pollnow v. Glennon</i> , 757 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	49

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Postawko v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.</i> , 910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	28, 40-41
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>Roe v. City of Waterbury</i> , 542 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Ross v. Gossett</i> , 33 F.4th 433 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	28
<i>Securities &amp; Exch. Comm'n v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.)</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	39
<i>St. Stephen's Sch. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers Accts. N.V.</i> , 570 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>Tardif v. City of New York</i> , 991 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	44
<i>Thyroff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	42
<i>Universities Superannuation Scheme Ltd. v. Petróleo Brasileiro S.A. Petrobras (In re Petrobras Sec.)</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	49
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	16, 22-25, 31

<b>Laws, Regulations, and Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Federal</i>	
Family First Prevention Services Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-123, 132 Stat. 64, 232 .....	11
42 U.S.C.	
§ 672 .....	5
§ 675 .....	6, 46-48
45 C.F.R. § 1356.21 .....	46, 48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	22, 38, 48
<i>New York</i>	
Social Services Law	
§ 56 .....	6
§ 61 .....	6
§ 131 .....	11
§ 153-k .....	7
§ 383 .....	6
§ 384-b .....	11, 46
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 431.9 .....	46
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1790 (3d ed. Suppl. Serv. July 2022 update) (Westlaw) .....	43
New York State Off. of Child. & Fam. Servs., Informational Letter No. 20-OCFS-INF-11 (Nov. 20, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4v9b53uu">https://tinyurl.com/4v9b53uu</a> .....	11
